

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
Nashville Division**

L.W., by and through her parents and next friends, Samantha Williams and Brian Williams, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Intervenor,*

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official capacity as the Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

**Civil No. 3:23-cv-00376**

**Judge Richardson**

**Judge Newbern**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. The Minor and Parent Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Claims. ....	1
II. Dr. Lacy Has Third-Party Standing to Assert the Rights of Her Patients. ....	4
III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Equal Protection Claims.....	5
A. The Health Care Ban Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Sex and Transgender Status. ....	5
B. The Health Care Ban Fails Heightened Scrutiny, And Any Level of Review. .....	7
IV. Parent Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Parental Autonomy Claim.....	9
V. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors. ....	11
VI. A Facial Injunction Is Necessary and Appropriate to Protect Plaintiffs’ Interests.....	12
VII. Conclusion. ....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cty., Ky.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	11
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 570 (W.D. Mich. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	12
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	9
<i>Blaine v. N. Brevard Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	11
<i>Blakley v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 581 F.3d 399 .....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6
<i>Bowen v. NYC</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	11
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>C.P. by &amp; through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-06145-RJB, 2022 WL 17092846 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2022).....	8
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	5
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	10
<i>D.H. by A.H. v. Williamson Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-00570, 2022 WL 16639994 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 2, 2022).....	5

<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	3
<i>Edmo v. Idaho Dep't of Corr.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 1103, <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Edwards v. Sec'y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 1994 WL 560891 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 6
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022) .....	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	7
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	6
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022) .....	7
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 11, 12
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	5
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	4, 12
<i>Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	4

<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	8
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Haw. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 555 F. App’x 730 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Parsons v. DOJ</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	6
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. Haw., Alaska, Ind., &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Cameron</i> , 2022 WL 3973263 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2022), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2023 WL 3620977 (6th Cir. May 24, 2023) .....	11
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2012) (en banc) (Griffin, J., concurring) .....	11
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	9
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	4
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
TCA § 68-33-102 .....	5, 7

TCA § 68-33-103.....7  
TCA § 68-33-105.....3
